The following table illustrates the effect of selected interest rates, equity price and credit spread scenar-

ios on the profits for the year and total equity of HSBC Assurances Vie (France) and HSBC Life Assur-

ance (Malta) Ltd. Where appropriate, the impact of the stress on the present value of the in-force long-

term insurance business asset ('PVIF') is included in the results of the sensitivity tests.

The relationship between the profit and total equity on the one hand, and on the other hand the risk

factors is non-linear and, therefore, the results disclosed should not be extrapolated to measure sen-

sitivities to different levels of stress.

The sensitivities are stated before allowance for the effect of management actions which may mitigate

the effect of changes in market rates, and for any factors such as policyholder behaviour that may

change in response to changes in market risk.

Sensitivity of risk factors related to the insurance manufacturing companies of HSBC Continental

Europe

31 Dec 2022

31 Dec 2022

31 Dec 2021

31 Dec 2021

Effect on profit

after tax

Effect on total

equity

Effect on profit

after tax

Effect on total

equity

€m

€m

€m

€m

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves  10  (15 ) 107  81

186

31 Dec 2022

31 Dec 2022

31 Dec 2021

31 Dec 2021

Effect on profit

after tax

Effect on total

equity

Effect on profit

after tax

Effect on total

equity

€m

€m

€m

€m

- 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves  (31 ) (3 ) (212 ) (181 )

10 per cent increase in equity price  46  46  36  36

10 per cent decrease in equity price  (45 ) (45 ) (41 ) (40 )

The variation of the PVIF sensitivity is mainly explained by the evolution of the economic environ-

ment in 2022, namely variations of the interest rates.

Credit risk of insurance operations

Credit risk can give rise to losses through default and can lead to volatility in income statement and

balance sheet figures through movements in credit spreads.

The management of each insurance manufacturing company of HSBC Group is responsible for the

credit risk, quality and performance of their investment portfolios. The assessment of creditworthi-

ness of issuers and counterparties is based primarily upon the opinion of internationally recognised